DEPARTMENT OF STATE HOSPITALS

GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

Department of State Hospitals IST Determinations - FY 2021-22, Annual Baseline
From Date of FIST Commitment to DSH and Received through August 31, 2022

ATTACHMENT A

Committing
County

Alameda
Alpine
Amador
Butte
Calaveras
Colusa
Contra Costa
Del Norte
El Dorado
Fresno
Glenn
Humboldt
Imperial
Inyo
Kern
Kings
Lake
Lassen
Los Angeles
Madera
Marin
Mariposa
Mendocino
Merced
Modoc
Mono
Monterey
Napa
Nevada
Orange
Placer
Plumas
Riverside
Sacramento
San Benito
San Bernardino
San Diego
San Francisco
San Joaquin
San Luis Obispo
San Mateo
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara
Santa Cruz
Shasta
Sierra
Siskiyou
Solano
Sonoma
Stanislaus
Sutter
Tehama
Trinity
Tulare
Tuolumne
Ventura
Yolo
Yuba
DSH Total
Mo. Avg.

Initial Count - FY 2021-
22 Baseline IST
Determinations

103
14
27

136
10
55
20

238
52
31

1,663
26
23

30
55

62
28

87
51

175
224
10
261
228
28
94
56
52
88
101
64
41

13
85
64
107
15
17

88
16
87
37
22
4,865
405
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FIST Commitments Removed from Count

Re-Commits
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Re-Evaluated

EASS 1372
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Updated
2021-22 Baseline

106
10
49
18

230
48
26

1,496
21
23

30
53

59
22

77
43

148
218

223
207
25
91
45
46
80
92
47
39

11
75
61
89
15
15

74
16
81
28
18

4,354

363

2021-22 Diversion Credit

Diversion
Credit/Offset

Final Adjusted IST
Determination
Count

106
10
49
18

227
48
26

1,435
21
23

30
53

59
22

77
42

146
217

223
207
25
91
45
46
80
92
47
39

11
75
61
89
15
15

74
16
80
28
18
4,282




Methodology Notes:

2021-22 Baseline determinations reflect FIST referrals received with a commitment date to a DSH funded program in FY 2021-22 and referrals were received no later than
8/31/22. This methdology would be applied to IST Determination counts for all subsequent years.

Adjustments to the FIST determination count include:

Program Revokes - these are FIST individuals who may have been committed to DSH and placed in a diversion or CBR program in a prior fiscal year then revoked from the program
and subsequently re-referred to DSH (inpatient) on the same charge in the applicable fiscal year.

Cancelled FIST commitments/referrals to DSH include FIST individuals who were committed to DSH and either competency was restored or case was dismissed while waiting in jail
prior to DSH treatment and/or re-evaluation. Cancelled FIST commitments are excluded as one of the adjustments reducing the FY 2021-22 baseline count. For FY 2022-23 and all
future years, cancelled commitments will be incorporated as an adjustment and reduced from the IST determination counts

Re-Evaluated 1372 - this category includes IST individuals who were re-evaluated by DSH’s Re-Evaluation Program and identified as competent (PC 1372) prior to admission to any
DSH treatment program, including Early Access and Stabilization Services (EASS). Totals also include the re-evaluations performed by Los Angeles County Office of Diversion and
Re-Entry (known as "off-ramps").

EASS 1372 - This category includes IST individuals who were found competent after participation in EASS and were removed from the DSH wait list prior to admission to a DSH
program bed in a JBCT, State Hospital, Community Inpatient Facility, CBR, Diversion or CONREP.

Refer to DL 23-003, Attachment C, regarding the methdology applied for the Diversion Credit.



